CM6500UN (1MHz PFC)
Design for High Efficient Power Supply at both Full Load and Light Load
2015/11/03 Rev. 1.0                  Champion Microelectronic Corporation               1
GENERAL DESCRIPTION  FEATURES
CM6500UN is a ZVS-Like Single PFC and it is designed to
meet EPA 90+ spec. (total efficiency). It has the following
key features.

Design for High Efficient Power Supply at both Full Load and Light Load
2015/11/03 Rev. 1.0                  Champion Microelectronic Corporation               5
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Temperature Range Package
CM6500UNXIS* -40℃ to 125℃  14-Pin SOP (S14)
CM6500UNXISTR* -40℃ to 125℃  14-Pin SOP (S14)
CM6500UNXIP* -40℃ to 125℃  14-Pin PDIP (P14)
*Note: X : Suffix for Halogen Free and PB Free Product
       TR : Package is Tape & Reel
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Absolute Maximum ratings are those values beyond which the device could be permanently damaged.
Parameter Min. Max. Units
VCC  21 V
VREF GND – 0.3 8 V
VREF (transient/load regulation) overshoot (period less than 1ms)  8.5 V
VREF (transient/load regulation) overshoot (period less than 300us)  10 V
IEAO/VEAO/Vrms/RTCT/PGTHL GND – 0.3 VREF+0.3 V
IAC/PGB/SS GND – 0.3 VCC+0.7 V
VFB GND – 0.3 5 V
ISENSE Voltage -5 0.7 V
ISENSE Voltage (period less than 1ms) -10 0.7 V
PFC OUT GND – 0.3 VCC + 0.3 V
PFC Out Driver (period less than 50ns) GND – 3.0 VCC + 0.3 V
PFC Out Driver (period less than 25ns) GND – 5.0 VCC + 0.3 V
Peak PFC OUT Current, Source or Sink  0.5 A
Peak PFC OUT Current, Source or Sink (period less than 5us)  1 A
PFC OUT, Energy Per Cycle  1.5 μ J
IREF  3.5 mA
IAC Input Current  1 mA
Junction Temperature  150 ℃
Storage Temperature Range -65 150 ℃
Operating Temperature Range -40 125 ℃
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec)  260 ℃
Thermal Resistance (θJA)
Plastic PDIP
Plastic SOP
80
105
℃/W
℃/W
Case Temperature (θJC)
Plastic PDIP
Plastic SOP
27.7
35
℃/W
℃/W
CM6500UN (1MHz PFC)
Design for High Efficient Power Supply at both Full Load and Light Load
2015/11/03 Rev. 1.0                  Champion Microelectronic Corporation               6
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS